recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a manner
consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting
Standards applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which
the pro forma adjustments relate, as described in this section of the Prospectus, as if those
events or transactions had occurred as at 31 December 2022.

5.3 Pro-forma adjustments to consolidated balance sheet

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial
Information and has been prepared on the basis that the following significant transactions
occurred as at 31 January 2023:

Material transactions since 31 January 2023:

(a) AUD $1.5M loan drawn down from existing debt facility with lender; and

(b) USD $750K loan drawn down from new debt facility with licensor – TRU Kids Inc.

31 January 2023
Historical
(Audited)

Cash burn and
borrowings since
31 January 2023

Effect of Capital
Raising

Proforma 31
January 2023

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,623 (3,511) 1,273 3,385

Trade and other receivables 1,147   1,147

Inventory and other current
assets 9,659   9,659

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 16,429 (3,511) 1,273 14,191

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 2,575   2,575

Goodwill and other intangibles 20,838   20,838

Other Non-Current Assets 3,764   3,764

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

70807620v16 | Prospectus 13

Right of use assets 11,779   11,779

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 38,956   38,956

TOTAL ASSETS 55,385 (3,511) 1,273 53,147

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 4,257   4,257

Provisions – short term 424   424

Other Liabilities – short term 2,236   2,236

Lease Liabilities – short term 681   681

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 7,598   7,598

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest Bearing Liabilities 10,000 2,609  12,609

Deferred tax liabilities 895   895

Lease Liabilities – long term 11,577   11,577

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES 22,472 2,609  25,081

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30,070 2,609  32,679

NET ASSETS  25,315 (6,120) 1,273 20,468

EQUITY

Issued capital 293,027  1,313 294,340

Accumulated losses/ reserves (267,712) (6,120) (40) (273,872)

TOTAL EQUITY 25,315 (6,120) 1,273 20,468

Due to the nature of the pro forma adjustments, they do not represent the actual or prospective
financial position of TOY.

5.4 Pro forma cash flow statement as at 31 January 2023

The Company’s pro forma historical cash position at 31 January 2023 adjusted for the Offer is
derived from actual cash as follows:

Cash as at 30 June 2023 $2,112,000

Gross proceeds of the Offer $1,313,000

Offer costs of the Offer ($40,000)

Pro forma historical cash balance $3,385,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

70807620v16 | Prospectus 14

6 Risk factors

6.1 Factors influencing success and risk